A TEXAS INSTRUMENTS TECHNOLOGY
TI-RFid™ Product Manual
Terms & Abbreviations
Reference Guide
July 2006
SCBU014
A TEXAS INSTRUMENTS TECHNOLOGY
TI-RFid™ Product Manual

NRZ — Non-Return to Zero. A binary encoding technique in which binary 1 and 0 signals are represented
by high and low voltages, with no return to the 0 reference voltage between bits.
NSI — Numbering System Identifier
OEM — Original Equipment Manufacturer
OOK — On Off Keying
Open Systems —Applications in which readers/writers do not have access to a common database, so
data is carried on the tag
Operating Environment —The region around a reader where the RF transmissions are greater than
–90 dB. In free space, this is approximately a 2-km circle.
OPT — Outdoor Payment Terminal
Orientation — The alignment of a tag with respect to the reader’s antenna. Some orientations couple
better and transfer power more efficiently.
Out-of-Field Reporting —A mode of operation where the reader reports the ID when the tag leaves the
RF field
Parity — A technique used to detect data transmission errors by adding an extra bit to each character.
This bit is set to 1 or 0 to make the total number of bits odd or even, depending on the type of
parity in use.
Passive Entry (PE) —A vehicle electronics system that detects the approach of the driver and
automatically allows entry and the vehicle to be started. The driver typically is carrying a Carrier
Identification Device (CID) that communicates with the vehicle electronics.
PB I —Power Burst One
PB II —Power Burst Two
PC — Personal Computer
PCD — Proximity Coupling Device. ISO/IEC term for an RF reader/writer that uses inductive coupling.
PE — Passive Entry (see Passive Entry)
PEK — Payload Encryption Key
Penetration — This term is used to indicate the ability of a particular radio frequency to pass through
nonmetallic materials. Low-frequency systems are said to have good penetration, whereas UHF
systems have a poor ability to pass through materials.
SCBU014–July 2006 Terms & Abbreviations 11
Submit Documentation Feedback
Edition Four – July 2006
Permalock/Permalocked — A memory location whose lock status is unchangeable (i.e., permanently
locked)
PET — PolyEthyleneTherephtalate. Base material for HF and UHF inlays.
Phantom Transaction —The report of a nonexistent transponder
PICC — Proximity Integrated Circuit Card. ISO/IEC term for card (proximity, vicinity, smart, or IC card).
Pick Rate —The percentage detection rate for an RF system. This is a function of speed of throughput,
transponder orientation, number of transponders present, etc.
PIE — Pulse-Interval Encoding
PLC — Programmable Logic Controller
Polar/Field Diagram —A graphical representation of the field strength of a transmitting antenna
Port Concentrator —A device that takes the outputs from a number of communications interfaces and
introduces them to a communications network
Portal — A multiantenna reading zone
POS — Point-Of-Sale terminal
Power Level —The output power from a reader. Usually measured in watts or volts/meter.
PPM — Pulse Position Module (see Modulation Techniques)
Programmer — An electronic device for entering or changing data in an RF transponder at close distance
or with contact